The table below presents the difference between operating lease
commitments under IAS 17 at December 31, 2018 and the initial mea-
surement of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019:

Operating lease commitment at December 31, 2018 (IAS 17) 1 550
Discounting effect -77

Operating lease commitment at December 31, 2018 (discounted) 1 473

Adjusted for
Low-value and short-term leases -62
Costs attributable to extension option (discounted)  636
Lease liabilities as a result of initial application of IFRS 16 of previous operating leases at January 1, 2019 2 047
Finance lease liabilities at December 31, 2018  106

Total lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 2 153

The weighted average Incremental borrowing rate (IBR) as of January
1, 2019 was approximately 1.5%. The Group has established the IBR at
the date of transition based on the different contract currencies and
lease terms.

Below is the adjustment on opening balances after adoption of IFRS
16 as of January 1, 2019. The transition to IFRS 16 had no impact on the
Group’s equity.

Assets

Jan. 1, 2019 before
adoption of IFRS 16

Opening balance adjustment
due to adoption of IFRS 16

Jan. 1, 2019 after
adoption of IFRS 16

Non-current assets
Rental equipment 1 233  14 1 247
Other property, plant and equipment 2 473 2 033 4 506
Deferred tax assets  543  0  543

Total non-current assets 9 196 2 047 11 243

Total assets 36 155 2 047 38 202

Equity and liabilities

Jan. 1, 2019 before

adoption of IFRS 16
Opening balance adjustment

due to adoption of IFRS 16
Jan. 1, 2019 after

adoption of IFRS 16

Equity 18 847 – 18 847
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 5 095 1 690 6 785

Total non-current liabilities 5 790 1 690 7 480

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 1 702  357 2 059

Total current liabilities 11 518  357 11 875

Total equity and liabilities 36 155 2 047 38 202

Due to the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group’s tangible assets and inter-
est-bearing liabilities have increased. The Group’s leased properties
in Sweden contributes to a large extent to the right-of-use asset
and lease liability. There is no material net impact on the Groups
income statement. The lease expenses for previous operating
leases in operating profit have been replaced by depreciation of the
right-of-use asset and interest expense on the lease liability, the
latter is presented in net financial items. Transition to IFRS 16 had
below impact on selected key ratios (presented as alternative per-

[…]

management in the Group. Group Treasury manages and controls
financial risk exposures, ensures that appropriate financing is in
place through loans and committed credit facilities and manages the
Group’s liquidity.

Group Treasury reports to the FRMC quarterly and the FRMC
reports to the Audit Committee.

Board of Directors
Epiroc AB

Financial Risk Management
Committee (FRMC)

Group Treasury

Policies

Decisions

Executing and
monitoring

Capital structure
The Group defines capital as borrowings and equity. The Group’s
financial goals include an efficient capital structure and the flexibility
to make selective acquisitions, while maintaining an investment
grade rating. The Group’s goal is to provide longterm stable and rais-
ing dividends to its shareholders. The dividend should correspond to
50% of net profit over the cycle. The capital requirement is assessed
on the basis of ratios as net debt/equity and net debt/EBITDA.

Net debt
Net debt is defined as interest-bearing liabilities and post-
employment benefits, adjusted for the fair value of interest rate
swaps, less cash and cash equivalents and certain other financial
receivables. The position for December 31, was:

Net debt and net debt/equity ratio

2019 2018

Interest-bearing liabilities 1)  8 429  6 797
Post-employment benefits  596  283
Cash and cash equivalents -8 540 -5 872
Certain other financial receivables -2 –

Net debt  483  1 208

Total equity  22 813  18 847

Net debt/equity ratio, % 2.1 6.4

1)	 Implementation of IFRS 16 has increased net debt by 1 956 as of December 31,
2019

Rating
Another variable in the assessment of the Group’s capital structure is
the credit rating. In November 2019, S&P Global Ratings reconfirmed
Epiroc’s BBB+ credit rating with a stable outlook.

Funding and liquidity risk
Funding and liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the cost being
higher and financing opportunities limited as the borrowing is rene-
gotiated and the payment obligations cannot be met as a result of
insufficient liquidity or difficulties in securing funding.

Policy
The policy states the minimum average tenor, i.e. time to maturity